—

O ©o oo ~N O g h~A oW N

FILE NO. 07159 RESOLUTIONNO. _ / 3 0 ?

[Grant to support substance abuse and HIV/AIDS related services.]

Resolution authorizing the San Francisco Department of Public Health (DPH) to accept
and expend retroactively a grant from the Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services
Administration and the Center for Substance Abuse Treatment (SAMHSA/CSAT) in the
amount of $397,919 for the period of September 30, 2007 through September 29, 2008,
and a subcontract with Asian and Pacific Islander Wellness Center for $318,619 for the

same time period.

WHEREAS, DPH was awarded a grant from SAMHSA/CSAT in the amount of
$397,919 for a project entitled Transgender Health and Resources Initiative for Vital
Empowerment (THRIVE) to expand the freatment capacity for the Transgender population in
San Francisco: and,

WHEREAS, DPH will collaborate with the Asian and Pacific Islander Weliness Center,
a community-based organization with a proven history of providing comprehensive services
for Gender Variant Individuals, through a subcontract in the amount of $318,619; and,

WHEREAS, As a condition of receiving the grant funds, SAMHSA/CSAT requires the
City to enter into an agreement (the "Agreement”), a copy of which is on file with the Clerk of

the Board of Supervisors in File No. @’5 75‘7"}; . which is hereby declared to be a part

of this resolution as if set forth fully herein; and,

WHEREAS, The grant does not require an ASO amendment and reimburses the
department for existing positions, including Epidemiologist | (Job Class #2802) at .15 FTE,
and two Health Worker |1 (Job Class #2586) at .50 FTE each, and the Project Investigator’s
time (Job Class #0922) will be in-kind; and,

- ¥
Supervisor Dufty. Am,oﬂiw
Department Of Public Health Page 1
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS




—

o 0w o N bW N

WHEREAS, The grant budget includes a provision for indirect costs in the amount of
$7,478; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That DPH is hereby authorized to accept and expend retroactively a grant
in the amount of $397,919 from SAMHSA/CSAT,; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That DPH is hereby authorized to retroactively accept and
expend the grant funds pursuant to San Francisco Administrative Code section 10.170-1; and,
be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Controller is directed to designate the positions
funded under this agreement as a “G” or grant-funded position which would terminate when
the agreement expires.

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Director of Health is authorized to enter into the

agreement on behalf of the City.

RECOMMENDED: APPROVED:
M{tchell Katz, M.D. Health Commission

Director of Health

’9( Ofﬁc@ the Mayor

ém, Office of the Controller

Department Of Public Health Page 2
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS




. . City Hall
City and County of San Francisco 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place
. San Francisco, CA 94102-4689
Tails

Resolution

File Number: 071594 ' Date Passed:

Resolution authorizing the San Francisce Department of Public Health (DPH) to accept and expend
retroactively a grant from the Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration and the
Center for Substance Abuse Treatment (SAMHSA/CSAT) in the amount of $397,919 for the period of
September 30, 2007 through September 28, 2008, and a subcontract with Asian and Pacific Islander
Wellness Center for $318,618 for the same time period.

Januvary §, 2008 Board of Supervisors — ADOPTED
Ayes: 11 - Alioto-Pier, Ammiano, Chu, Daly, Dufty, Elsbernd, Maxwell,
McGoldrick, Mirkarimi, Peskin, Sandoval

City and County of San Francisco 1 Printed at 11:25 AM on 1/9/08



File No. 071594 I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution
was ADOPTED on January 8, 2008 by the
Board of Supervisors of the City and County
of San Francisco.

Ao _Cal T

Angela Calvillo
Clerk of thé Bpard

\ & OP) g

Date Approved

File No. 071594

City and County of San Francisco 2 Printed at 11:25 AM on 1/9/08
Tails Report




