
 

 P-650 (11-20; DPH 4-18 BAA)  Alternative Family Services, Inc. 

Contract ID: 1000010827                                           Page 1 of 7                                 2021-22 Second Amendment  

City and County of San Francisco 

Office of Contract Administration 

Purchasing Division 

 

Second Amendment 

THIS AMENDMENT (this “Amendment”) is made as of February 1, 2022 in San 

Francisco, California, by and between Alternative Family Services, Inc. (“Contractor”) and the 

City and County of San Francisco, a municipal corporation (“City”), acting by and through its 

Director of the Office of Contract Administration. 

 

Recitals 

WHEREAS, City and Contractor have entered into the Agreement (as defined below); and 

WHEREAS, City and Contractor desire to modify the Agreement on the terms and 

conditions set forth herein to extend the contract term, increase the contract amount and update 

standard contractual clauses; and 

WHEREAS, the Agreement was competitively procured as required by San Francisco 

Administrative Code Chapter 21.1 through Request for Proposals (“RFP”), RFP 1-2017 issued 

on 3/24/17, and this modification is consistent therewith; and 

WHEREAS, approval for this Amendment was obtained when the Civil Service 

Commission approved Contract number 46987-16/17 on August 3, 2020; and. 

WHEREAS, approval for this Amendment was obtained when the Board of Supervisors 

approved Resolution number ________ on ________________.  

NOW, THEREFORE, Contractor and the City agree as follows: 

 

Article 1 Definitions 

The following definitions shall apply to this Amendment: 

 1.1                         Agreement.  The term “Agreement” shall mean the Agreement dated July 1, 

2018, (Contract ID# 1000010827) between Contractor and City as amended by First amendment 

dated February 1, 2021 and this Second amendment. 

1.2                    Other Terms.  Terms used and not defined in this Amendment shall have the 

meanings assigned to such terms in the Agreement. 

 

Article 2 Modifications to the Agreement 

The Agreement is hereby modified as follows: 

 

2.1 Term. Section 2.1 Term of the Agreement currently reads as follows: 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 6BFBE9C0-4CE6-4E8D-9511-BC98BBC27BBD



 

 P-650 (11-20; DPH 4-18 BAA)  Alternative Family Services, Inc. 

Contract ID: 1000010827                                           Page 2 of 7                                 2021-22 Second Amendment  

2.1 The term of this Agreement shall commence on the latter of: (i) July 1, 2018; or 

(ii) the Effective Date and expire on June 30, 2022, unless earlier terminated as otherwise 

provided herein.  

Such section is hereby amended in its entirety to read as follows: 

2.1 The term of this Agreement shall commence on the latter of: (i) July 1, 2018; or 

(ii) the Effective Date and expire on December 31, 2027 unless earlier terminated as otherwise 

provided herein.   

 

2.2 Payment. Section 3.3.1 Payment of the Agreement currently reads as 

follows: 

3.3.1 Payment.  Contractor shall provide an invoice to the City on a monthly basis for 

Services completed in the immediately preceding month, unless a different schedule is set out in 

Appendix B, "Calculation of Charges." Compensation shall be made for Services identified in 

the invoice that the Director of Health, in his or her sole discretion, concludes has been 

satisfactorily performed. Payment shall be made within 30 calendar days of receipt of the 

invoice, unless the City notifies the Contractor that a dispute as to the invoice exists. In no event 

shall the amount of this Agreement exceed Nine Million Nine Hundred Ninety-Eight 

Thousand Nine Hundred Six Dollars ($9,998,906).  The breakdown of charges associated with 

this Agreement appears in Appendix B, “Calculation of Charge ns,” attached hereto and 

incorporated by reference as though fully set forth herein. In no event shall City be liable for 

interest or late charges for any late payments. 

Such section is hereby amended in its entirety to read as follows: 

3.3.1 Payment.  Contractor shall provide an invoice to the City on a monthly basis for 

Services completed in the immediate preceding month, unless a different schedule is set out in 

Appendix B, "Calculation of Charges." Compensation shall be made for Services identified in 

the invoice that the Director of Health, in his or her sole discretion, concludes has been 

satisfactorily performed. Payment shall be made within 30 calendar days of receipt of the 

invoice, unless the City notifies the Contractor that a dispute as to the invoice exists. In no event 

shall the amount of this Agreement exceed Twenty-Four Million Nine Hundred Fifty-Nine 

Thousand Two Hundred Fifty-Three Dollars ($24,959,253).  The breakdown of charges 

associated with this Agreement appears in Appendix B, “Calculation of Charges,” attached 

hereto and incorporated by reference as though fully set forth herein. A portion of payment may 

be withheld until conclusion of the Agreement if agreed to by both parties as retainage, described 

in Appendix B.  In no event shall City be liable for interest or late charges for any late payments. 

 

2.3 Audit and Inspection of Records. The following is hereby added to 

Article 3 of the Agreement, replacing the previous Section 3.4 in its entirety. 

3.4 Audit and Inspection of Records.  

 3.4.1 Contractor agrees to maintain and make available to the City, 

during regular business hours, accurate books and accounting records relating to its Services. 

Contractor will permit City to audit, examine and make excerpts and transcripts from such books 

and records, and to make audits of all invoices, materials, payrolls, records or personnel and 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 6BFBE9C0-4CE6-4E8D-9511-BC98BBC27BBD



 

 P-650 (11-20; DPH 4-18 BAA)  Alternative Family Services, Inc. 

Contract ID: 1000010827                                           Page 3 of 7                                 2021-22 Second Amendment  

other data related to all other matters covered by this Agreement, whether funded in whole or in 

part under this Agreement. Contractor shall maintain such data and records in an accessible 

location and condition for a period of not fewer than five years, unless required for a longer 

duration due to Federal, State, or local requirements of which the City will notify contractor in 

writing, after final payment under this Agreement or until after final audit has been resolved, 

whichever is later. The State of California or any Federal agency having an interest in the subject 

matter of this Agreement shall have the same rights as conferred upon City by this Section. 

Contractor shall include the same audit and inspection rights and record retention requirements 

in all subcontracts. 

Contractor shall annually have its books of accounts audited by a Certified Public Accountant 

and a copy of said audit report and the associated management letter(s) shall be transmitted to the 

Director of Public Health or his /her designee within one hundred eighty (180) calendar days 

following Contractor’s fiscal year end date.   If Contractor expends $750,000 or more in Federal 

funding per year, from any and all Federal awards, said audit shall be conducted in accordance 

with 2 CFR Part 200 Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit 

Requirements for Federal Awards.  Said requirements can be found at the following website 

address: https://www.ecfr.gov/cgi-bin/text-idx?tpl=/ecfrbrowse/Title02/2cfr200_main_02.tpl.   

 3.4.2 If Contractor expends less than $750,000 a year in Federal awards, 

Contractor is exempt from the single audit requirements for that year, but records must be 

available for review or audit by appropriate officials of the Federal Agency, pass-through entity 

and General Accounting Office.  Contractor agrees to reimburse the City any cost adjustments 

necessitated by this audit report.  Any audit report which addresses all or part of the period 

covered by this Agreement shall treat the service components identified in the detailed 

descriptions attached to Appendix A and referred to in the Program Budgets of Appendix B as 

discrete program entities of the Contractor. 

 3.4.3 The Director of Public Health or his / her designee may approve a 

waiver of the audit requirement in Section 3.4.1 above, if the contractual Services are of a 

consulting or personal services nature, these Services are paid for through fee for service terms 

which limit the City’s risk with such contracts, and it is determined that the work associated with 

the audit would produce undue burdens or costs and would provide minimal benefits. A written 

request for a waiver must be submitted to the DIRECTOR ninety (90) calendar days before the 

end of the Agreement term or Contractor’s fiscal year, whichever comes first. 

 3.4.4 Any financial adjustments necessitated by this audit report shall be 

made by Contractor to the City. If Contractor is under contract to the City, the adjustment may 

be made in the next subsequent billing by Contractor to the City or may be made by another 

written schedule determined solely by the City. In the event Contractor is not under contract to 

the City, written arrangements shall be made for audit adjustments. 

 

2.4 Insurance. The following is hereby added to Article 5 of the Agreement, 

replacing the previous Section 5.1 in its entirety: 

 5.1     Insurance.  

 5.1.1    Required Coverages. Insurance limits are subject to Risk Management 

review and revision, as appropriate, as conditions warrant. Without in any way limiting 

Contractor’s liability pursuant to the “Indemnification” section of this Agreement, Contractor must 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 6BFBE9C0-4CE6-4E8D-9511-BC98BBC27BBD



 

 P-650 (11-20; DPH 4-18 BAA)  Alternative Family Services, Inc. 

Contract ID: 1000010827                                           Page 4 of 7                                 2021-22 Second Amendment  

maintain in force, during the full term of the Agreement, insurance in the following amounts and 

coverages:   

 (a) Commercial General Liability Insurance with limits not less than 

$1,000,000 each occurrence for Bodily Injury and Property Damage, including Contractual 

Liability, Personal Injury, Products and Completed Operations. Policy must include Abuse and 

Molestation coverage.  

 (b)    Commercial Automobile Liability Insurance with limits not less than 

$1,000,000 each occurrence, “Combined Single Limit” for Bodily Injury and Property Damage, 

including Owned, Non-Owned and Hired auto coverage, as applicable.  

 (c)      Workers’ Compensation Insurance, in statutory amounts, with 

Employers’ Liability Limits not less than $1,000,000 each accident, injury, or illness. 

 (d)      Professional Liability Insurance, applicable to Contractor’s profession, 

with limits not less than $1,000,000 for each claim with respect to negligent acts, errors or 

omissions in connection with the Services.  

  (e)       Blanket Fidelity Bond or Crime Policy with limits of in the amount of 

any Initial Payment included under this Agreement covering employee theft of money written with 

a per loss limit. 

 (f)      Reserved (Technology Errors and Omissions Liability Insurance)  

 (g)     Cyber and Privacy Insurance with limits of not less than $1,000,000 per claim. 

Such insurance shall include coverage for liability arising from theft, dissemination, and/or use of 

confidential information, including but not limited to, bank and credit card account information or 

personal information, such as name, address, social security numbers, protected health information 

or other personally identifying information, stored or transmitted in any form. 

 (h)     Reserved. (Pollution Liability Insurance). 

 5.1.2       Additional Insured Endorsements 

 (a)     The Commercial General Liability policy must be endorsed to name as 

Additional Insured the City and County of San Francisco, its Officers, Agents, and Employees.  

 (b)        The Commercial Automobile Liability Insurance policy must be endorsed 

to name as Additional Insured the City and County of San Francisco, its Officers, Agents, and 

Employees.  

 (c)        The Commercial Automobile Liability Insurance policy must be endorsed 

to include (i) Auto Pollution Additional Insured Endorsement naming as Additional Insured the 

City and County of San Francisco, its Officers, Agents, and Employees; and (ii) Form MCS-90 

for Motor Carrier Policies of Insurance for Public Liability under Sections 29 and 30 of the Motor 

Carrier Act of 1980.  

 5.1.3     Waiver of Subrogation Endorsements 

 (a)      The Workers’ Compensation policy(ies) shall be endorsed with a waiver of 

subrogation in favor of the City for all work performed by the Contractor, its employees, agents 

and subcontractors. 

 5.1.4      Primary Insurance Endorsements 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 6BFBE9C0-4CE6-4E8D-9511-BC98BBC27BBD



 

 P-650 (11-20; DPH 4-18 BAA)  Alternative Family Services, Inc. 

Contract ID: 1000010827                                           Page 5 of 7                                 2021-22 Second Amendment  

 (a) The Commercial General Liability policy shall provide that such policies 

are primary insurance to any other insurance available to the Additional Insureds, with respect to 

any claims arising out of this Agreement, and that the insurance applies separately to each insured 

against whom claim is made or suit is brought. 

 (b) The Commercial Automobile Liability Insurance policy shall provide that 

such policies are primary insurance to any other insurance available to the Additional Insureds, 

with respect to any claims arising out of this Agreement, and that the insurance applies separately 

to each insured against whom claim is made or suit is brought.  

 (c) Reserved. (Pollution Liability Insurance Primary Insurance Endorsement). 

5.1.5     Other Insurance Requirements 

 (a) Thirty (30) days’ advance written notice shall be provided to the City of 

cancellation, intended non-renewal, or reduction in coverages, except for non-payment for which 

no less than ten (10) days’ notice shall be provided to City. Notices shall be sent to the City email 

address: luciana.garcia@sfdph.org. 

 (b) Should any of the required insurance be provided under a claims-made 

form, Contractor shall maintain such coverage continuously throughout the term of this Agreement 

and, without lapse, for a period of three years beyond the expiration of this Agreement, to the effect 

that, should occurrences during the Agreement term give rise to claims made after expiration of 

the Agreement, such claims shall be covered by such claims-made policies.  

 (c) Should any of the required insurance be provided under a form of coverage 

that includes a general annual aggregate limit or provides that claims investigation or legal defense 

costs be included in such general annual aggregate limit, such general annual aggregate limit shall 

be double the occurrence or claims limits specified above. 

 (d) Should any required insurance lapse during the term of this Agreement, 

requests for payments originating after such lapse shall not be processed until the City receives 

satisfactory evidence of reinstated coverage as required by this Agreement, effective as of the lapse 

date. If insurance is not reinstated, the City may, at its sole option, terminate this Agreement 

effective on the date of such lapse of insurance.  

 (e) Before commencing any Services, Contractor shall furnish to City 

certificates of insurance and additional insured policy endorsements with insurers with ratings 

comparable to A-, VIII or higher, that are authorized to do business in the State of California, and 

that are satisfactory to City, in form evidencing all coverages set forth above. Approval of the 

insurance by City shall not relieve or decrease Contractor’s liability hereunder.  

 (f) If Contractor will use any subcontractor(s) to provide Services, Contractor 

shall require the subcontractor(s) to provide all necessary insurance and to name the City and 

County of San Francisco, its officers, agents and employees and the Contractor as additional 

insureds.    

 

The Appendices listed below are Amended as follows: 

2.5 Appendices A, A-1 through A-3 dated 2/1/2022 (i.e., February 1, 2022) are hereby added 

for FY 2021-22.  

DocuSign Envelope ID: 6BFBE9C0-4CE6-4E8D-9511-BC98BBC27BBD



 

 P-650 (11-20; DPH 4-18 BAA)  Alternative Family Services, Inc. 

Contract ID: 1000010827                                           Page 6 of 7                                 2021-22 Second Amendment  

2.6 Appendices B, B-1 through B-3 dated 2/1/2022 (i.e., February 1, 2022) are hereby added 

for FY 2021-22. 

2.7    Appendix D- Data Access and Sharing Terms is hereby added for this Amendment. 

2.8    Appendix F: Invoices Templates corresponding with this FY 2021-22 Second Amendment 

are hereby added for Fiscal Year 2021-22. 

 

Article 3 Effective Date 

Each of the modifications set forth in Section 2 shall be effective on and after the date of 

this Amendment. 

 

Article 4 Legal Effect 

Except as expressly modified by this Amendment, all of the terms and conditions of the 

Agreement shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect.  

DocuSign Envelope ID: 6BFBE9C0-4CE6-4E8D-9511-BC98BBC27BBD



 

 P-650 (11-20; DPH 4-18 BAA)  Alternative Family Services, Inc. 

Contract ID: 1000010827                                           Page 7 of 7                                 2021-22 Second Amendment  

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Amendment on the day first 

mentioned above. 

CITY 

 

Recommended by: 

 

 

 

___________________________________ 

Grant Colfax, MD                               Date 

Director of Health 

Department of Public Health 

 

 

 

Approved as to Form: 

David Chiu 

City Attorney 

 

 

By:  ________________________________ 

 Henry Lifton                                Date 

 Deputy City Attorney 

 

 

Approved: 

 

   

_____________________________________ 

Sailaja Kurella                                      Date 

Director, Office of Contract Administration and 

Purchaser 

CONTRACTOR 

 

Alternative Family Services, Inc.                                                                                                                     

 

 

 

__________________________________ 

Jay A. Berlin                                      Date 

Executive Director 

1421 Guerneville Road, Suite 218 

Santa Rosa, CA 94503 

 

Supplier ID: 0000052708 

 

 

  

DocuSign Envelope ID: 6BFBE9C0-4CE6-4E8D-9511-BC98BBC27BBD

1/24/2022 | 3:44 PM PST


		2022-01-24T16:01:29-0800
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




